501775814 01/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brent William Brooks	10/04/2011
Corinne Kerns Lowry	10/04/2011
Joshua Charles Goldstein	10/04/2011
Noah Mittman	10/04/2011
Rosalie Ehrlich	10/04/2011
Russell R. Alderson	10/04/2011
Sanjay Cherubala	10/04/2011
Sean MacDonald	10/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Time Warner Cable Inc.	
Street Address:	0 Columbus Circle	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10023	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13165947

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (732)936-1401

 Phone:
 732-936-1400

 Email:
 mike@sp-ip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael P. Straub
Address Line 1: 788 Shrewsbury Avenue

Address Line 4: Tinton Falls, NEW JERSEY 07724

PATENT

REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0814

1316594

501775814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TW-43
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael P Straub
Total Attachments: 13 source=Assignment_8_Inventors_TWC10_1	9_TW43#page2.tif 9_TW43#page3.tif 9_TW43#page4.tif 9_TW43#page5.tif 9_TW43#page6.tif 9_TW43#page7.tif 9_TW43#page8.tif 9_TW43#page8.tif 9_TW43#page9.tif 9_TW43#page10.tif 9_TW43#page11.tif 9_TW43#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0815

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven COPERTINO, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 77 Knickerbocker Avenue, Hillsdale, NJ 07642;

Brent William BROOKS, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 16 Downing Street, Apt 2, Brooklyn, NY 11238;

Corinne Kerns LOWRY, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 111 W. 70th Street, Apt 5F, New York, NY 10023;

Joshua Charles GOLDSTEIN, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 340 E 58th Street, Apt 5C, New York, NY 10022;

Noah MITTMAN, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 135 Eastern Parkway, Apt 7J, Brooklyn, NY 11238;

Rosalie EHRLICH, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 35-55 78th Street, Apt 3, Jackson Heights, NY, 11372;

Russell R. ALDERSON, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 29 Terrace Pl., Brooklyn, NY, 11218;

Sanjay CHERUBALA, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 175 Adams Street, Apt 9H, Brooklyn, NY, 11201;

Sean MacDonald, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 15 Tatra Ridge Road, Woodstock, NY, 12498; and

Virginia Welford MIRACLE, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 1703 Surrey Hill Drive, Austin, TX, 78746;

are the inventors of the invention in:

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PRESENTING SOCIAL NETWORK CONTENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH VIDEO CONTENT

for which an application for a Patent of the United States

was filed on June 22, 2011, as application serial number 13/165,947;

and WHEREAS, Time Warner Cable Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 60 Columbus Circle, New York, NY 10023, ASSIGNEE

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and the application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, and the United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations (including all continuation-in-part applications) thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which have been or may hereafter be filed for the invention or claim the benefit of the application or any right of priority to the application, in any and all countries including any country or countries foreign to the United

States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us regarding the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Straub & Pokotylo, and any other representative of the Assignee, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application serial number, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I her	reunto	set my	hand	and seal	this
day of		***************************************		2011.		
	Steven	COPERT	INO, A	ssigno	E	
F 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7						
WITNESSED BY:						
Name						
Address						
-						
WITNESSED BY:						
Name						
Address	***************************************					

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this
	Brønt William BROOKS, Assignor
WITNESSED BY: Lungu Flinlor Name	
WITNESSED BY: Lungu Fundon Name 1036 1/4 Aue Address MM NY 10037	
WITNESSED BY:	
Lindy Or Leon Name 636 //th ave Address	

. 1		WHEREOF,		nto set				seal	this
		c	Over	K/c	≫ WRY ,	Assi	_ gnor		
Name Addres	3 <u>6 //</u>	a few	led	••••					
WITNES Name	SED BY	Qe Leor							
630 Addres	<u>6 //</u>	10030							

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of October, 2011.	3
Joshua Charles GOLDSTEIN, Assignor	
WITNESSED BY: Name Name	
G33 //* Au Address W W 10036	
WITNESSED BY: Lindy De Leon Name 636 1/th ave	
Address Alla 1002/	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of OCTOBEC , 2011.
Noah MITTMAN, Assignor
WITNESSED BY: Name Name
Address Au
W4 W4 10036
Lindy De Leon Name
636 /1th ave Address
RIIAI IIII mil

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of October , 2011.
Rosalie EHRLICH, Assignor
WITNESSED BY: Name 636 11th Au Name
<u>W M /086</u>
Lindy De Leon Name 636 // ave Address
NY NY 10036

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
Russell R. ALDERSON, Assignor
WITNESSED BY:
Name C36 Ut Me
Address W M 10136
WITNESSED BY:
Name 636 //th are Address
Ny NY 10036

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I 4 day of October		set my		seal	this
(Sanj	AS ay CHERUE	ON!	ssignor		······································
	_	·			
WITNESSED BY: Name Lungufulur	anning the same of				
<u>636 (1⁶⁴)fu</u> Address					
WY NY 10182					
WITNESSED BY: Lindy De Leon Name					
636 11th ave	****				
Ny NY 10036					

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of booker, 2011.
Sean MacDonald, Assignor
WITNESSED BY: Name Gal In Mu Address
WITNESSED BY: Lindy De Reor Name
636 11th awe Address Ny Ny 10036

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I here	unto set my	hand and	d seal this
day of	ARABARA ARABARA ARABA ARAB		2011.	
	Virginia	Welford MI	RACLE, A	ssignor
WITNESSED BY:				
Name				
MARINE OF A CONTROL OF A CONTRO				
Address				

WITNESSED BY:				
Name				
Address				
vant ass				